
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Charity Committee Agenda 
 

Monday, 29 March 2021 at 6.00 pm 

This meeting will be held digitally. A viewing link will be posted to our website 
here: https://www.hastings.gov.uk/my-council/cm/ 
 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 

  Page No. 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

3.   Minutes of previous Charity Committee 
 

1 - 6 

4.   Notification of any additional urgent items 
 

 

5.   Foreshore Trust Small & Events Grants Round 4 2021-22 
recommendations 

7 - 16 

 (Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture) 
 

 

6.   Foreshore Trust Large Grant Programme recommendations 17 - 26 

 (Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture) 
 

 

7.   Hastings Lifeguard Contract 27 - 94 

 (Kevin Boorman, Marketing and Major Projects Manager) 
 

 

8.   Foreshore Trust Annual Report and Final Accounts 2019-20 95 - 132 

 (Kit Wheeler, Chief Accountant (Deputy Chief Finance Officer)) 
 

 

9.   Foreshore Trust 2021/22 Budget and Finance Report 133 - 140 

 (Kit Wheeler, Chief Accountant (Deputy Chief Finance Officer)) 
 

 

10.   Urgent items (if any)  
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

13 JULY 2020 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Councillors O’Callaghan (Chair), Batsford (Vice-Chair), Rogers.  James Cook 
(The Protector), Andrew Colquhoun (GAP Chair), Christine Barkshire-Jones, 
Kevin Boorman, Kirsty Cameron, Kit Wheeler, Peter Grace, Victoria Conheady 

 
 
70. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None 
 
71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 
72. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CHARITY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Charity Committee meeting held on 16th March 
2020 be approved as a true record. 
 
73. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS  
 
None 
 
74. FORESHORE TRUST SMALL & EVENTS GRANTS ROUND 3 2020-21 

(RESPONDING TO COVID 19 PANDEMIC CRISIS)  
 
Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture, presented the 
recommendations of the Grant Advisory Panel (GAP) in respect of applications for the 
Small and Events Grants Round 3 2020-21 (responding to COVID-19 pandemic 
crisis). 
 
Following the pandemic impacts from 23rd March, the Charity Committee decided to 
re-focus this round in response.   Urgency provisions were utilised for this report and it 
was agreed earlier due to the requirement to notify approved grant applicants as soon 
as possible and to enable projects to start in late June/early July.  Thanks were 
extended to GAP for being very responsive, working electronically and attending two 
Microsoft Teams meetings over two nights, which took over two hours each.   
 
Andrew Colquhoun, Chair of GAP, explained that positive and negative feedback had 
been received from successful and unsuccessful applicants.  
 
James Cook, The Protector, asked if the committee is satisfied that these activities 
should be funded by the Foreshore Trust, and not by the local authority.  It was 
explained that the successful applications are things which, in the current 
circumstances, the local authority would not be expected to fund. 
 
The report had already been approved using urgency provisions on 22nd June and 
was noted by the meeting.   
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

13 JULY 2020 
 

CAB. 2 
 

75. APPOINTMENT OF GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL MEMBERS  
 
Christine Barkshire-Jones, Chief Legal Officer, explained that there are two 
recommendations in the report that require approval: 1) To appoint Terrence Fawthrop 
to the Grants Advisory Panel for a period of three years with immediate effect and 3) 
To give delegated authority to her to embark on a further recruitment drive for more 
volunteers to be considered for the Grants Advisory Panel.  As colleagues are aware, 
a recruitment driv
[...]
 has on the council and the town, the Assistant 
Director, Regeneration and Culture updated that some of the suspended services are 

Page 2



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

13 JULY 2020 
 

CAB. 3 
 

back now beginning to be operated, in COVID-19 compliant ways: the West Hill Cliff 
Railway opened on 4th July, operation of the car parks has returned to normal and the 
Trust funded playgrounds and multi-use games areas have now re-opened.  The cycle 
and deckchair hire services, however, is still being reviewed, due to health and safety 
requirements and looking at whether this is financially viable. The Royal National 
Lifeboat Institution (RNLI) lifeguard service is now operating, with one station open 
since 20th June and the possibility of opening a second is being looked into. 
 
In terms of the Large Grants Scheme as mentioned in paragraph 22 of the report, the 
Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture explained that it was intended to launch 
the scheme in June.  This however, has been delayed further due to the measures 
previously advised.  It is still intended to launch the scheme, although a date is still to 
be determined. 
 
In addition, Peter Grace, Chief Finance Officer, explained that the £25,000 as 
mentioned in paragraph 15b of the report is constantly moving and is still uncertain 
going forward, with the council parking income down by £257,000 in the three months 
up to the end of June.  Currently, the July income is down £8,500 compared to this 
time last year.  Although people are returning to the town, there will be impacts across 
all the Trust’s activities, and more so if there is a second wave of the virus later in the 
year.   
 
The Protector asked if projects and plans scheduled up to the end of March were 
completed.  The Chief Finance Officer explained that some projects are yet to be 
completed and it is anticipated that some of the less important ones will be postponed 
until next year.  The council and the Foreshore Trust need time to 
[...]
ogers.  Officers were also thanked for their hard work during recent 
months. 
 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the meeting agrees: 
 
1. That the report on 2019/2020 Business Plan as appended to this report be 
noted. 
2. That the Committee delegate authority for any minor modifications to the 
Assistant Director of Regeneration and Culture in consultation with the Chair of 
the Charity Committee. 
3. That it is agreed that the activity projected in the 2019/20-2024/2025, as 
agreed in March 2019 for this financial year be followed (except for exceptions 
noted in paragraphs 18-23. 
4. That a business plan for the 5-year period commencing 2021/2022 be 
presented in March 2021, once COVID-19 impact on the Foreshore Trust assets 
are understood, and full engagement with the coastal users’ group is allowed 
under covid social rules. 
 
Reasons: 
  
1. The Charity Committee requires a business plan to support its decision-making on 
the use of Foreshore Trust assets and surpluses. 
2. It was agreed at the Charity Committee in March 2020 that this year’s business plan 
be presented at the June 2020 meeting to enable full consultation and engagement 
with the Coastal Users Group after the appointment of a ‘Foreshore Trust Liaison 
officer’ 
3. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic the development of a business plan has not 
occurred 
 
77. MINUTES OF COASTAL USERS GROUP - 7TH JULY 2020  
 
The minutes of the Coastal Users’ Group meeting held on 7th July were submitted for 
the Committee to note. 
 
The Marketing and Major Projects Manager emphasised that points to note are around 
CCTV monitoring and the request for evening opening hours of some of the toilets, 
particularly at The Stade and Pelham Place.  In addition, it was particularly noted that 
unanimous thanks were received and extended to the council for their work during the 
Covid-19 pandemic, especially the Foreshore team and to the Finance team for their 
swift handling of the discretionary grants.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Coastal Users Group meeting held on 7th  
July 2020 be received and noted. 

Page 4



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

13 JULY 2020 
 

CAB. 5 
 

 
78. URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6:27pm) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 

Report To: Charity Committee 

Date of Meeting: 29th March 2021 

Report Title: Foreshore Trust Small and Events Grants Round 4 2021-22 
recommendations 

Report By: Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Classification: Open 

 
 
 

Purpose of Report 

To present the recommendations of the Grant Advisory Panel (GAP) in respect of 
applications for the Small and Events Grants Round 4 2021-22. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. Consider for approval the Small and Events Grants Round 4 2021-22 recommendations of 
the GAP as set out in Appendix 1 (with projects listed in Appendix A)  

2. Agree budget provision as detailed in Appendix A. 

 

 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The Grant Advisory Panel has appraised the merits of the applications received for Small and 
Event Grant support and has made a number of recommendations for grant awards that can be 
funded from the available 2021-22 budget.  

 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

Background 

 
1. The Foreshore Trust Small and Events Grants Programme is a small and events grants 

scheme for voluntary and community groups offering a service or running an event within 
Hastings & St. Leonards. £52,499 is available for round 4 in the 2021-22 financial year for 
grants of up to £6,000 each. This consists of £45,000 as budgeted and a carried over amount 
of £7,499 unspent from previous rounds. 

 
2. Hastings Borough Council, as administrator for the Foreshore Trust Grants Programmes, 

advertised the programme in October 2020 via a social media campaign and in the Hastings 
Voluntary A
[...]
xecuted by local artists. 
Designs will be gathered by 2 pathways: 
1) Public Call-out:  
Public submit designs. A panel of St Leonards residents will choose five winning entries.  
2) Charity Partnerships: 
Seaview, Project Artworks, Friendship of St Nicholas, Eggtooth and Refugee Buddy Project will support their 
constituents to create one mural design each. 
 

£6,000 
 

Total  £52,499 

 

P
age 16



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 

Report To: Charity Committee 

Date of Meeting: 29th March 2021 

Report Title: Foreshore Trust Large Grants programme recommendations 

Report By: Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Classification: Open 

 
 
Urgency provisions were utilised for this report and it was agreed earlier due to the 
requirement to notify approved grant applicants as soon as possible in time for them to set 
up new services for the financial year beginning April 2021. 
 
 

Purpose of Report 

To present the recommendations of the Grant Advisory Panel (GAP) in respect of applications for 
the Foreshore Trust Large Grants programme.   
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. Consider for approval for the Foreshore Trust Large Grants programme the 
recommendations of the GAP as set out in Appendix 1 (with projects listed in Appendix A)  

2. Agree budget provision as detailed in Appendix A. 

 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The Grant Advisory Panel has appraised the merits of the applications received for the Large 
Grant support and has made a number of recommendations for grant awards that can be 
funded from the available 2021-2024 budget.  

 

 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

Background 

1. The Foreshore Trust Large Grants programme is a scheme for voluntary and 
community groups offering a service within Hastings & St. Leonards. 

 
2. The call was open from 25th September 2020 to 6th November 2020 
 

3.  For this particular round the applicants were asked to cons
[...]
o Contact 

Ian Sycamore:  isycamore@hastings.gov.uk  

Abbie Williams: abbie.williams@hastings.gov.uk 

Page 24

mailto:isycamore@hastings.gov.uk


 
 

 

Appendix A - Foreshore Trust Large Grants Programme 2021-24 recommendations 

 

 
Applicant 

 
Project Name 

Funding 
recommended 

2021-2022 

Funding 
Forecasted 
2022-2023 

Funding 
Forecasted 
2023-2024 

 
Change Grow Live 
(CGL) 

 
CGL Domestic Abuse 
Service (@ the Portal) 
 

 
£22,300 

 

 
£22,300 

 

 
£22,300 

 

Citizens Advice 1066 
(CAB) 

Advice Services - Citizens 
Advice 1066 
 

 
£42,108 

 
£42,108 

 
£42,108 

Hastings Advice & 
Representation 
Centre (HARC)/ BHT 
/Age UK 

Hastings Advice Services 
Partnership (HASP) 

 
£42,108 

 
£42,108 

 
£42,108 

Hastings Voluntary 
Action (HVA) 

Funding Advice and 
Support Service 
 

 
£15,755 

 
£15,755 

 
£15,755 

 

HVA - The Links 
Project 

The Links Project  
£11,140 

 
£11,140 

 
£11,140 

Seaview The Seaview Project  
£28,000 

 
£28,000 

 
£28,000 

 
 

 
Total for approval 

 
£161,411 

 
 

 
£161,411 

 

 
£161,411 

 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 

Report To: Charity Committee 

Date of Meeting: 29th March 2021 

Report Title: Proposal to extend the RNLI (Royal National Lifeboat Institution) 
contract to provide a beach lifeguard service for Hastings Borough 
Council and Hastings & St Leonards Charitable Foreshore Trust for 
a further three years 

Report By: Kevin Boorman, Marketing and Major Projects Manager  

Key Decision: Y 

Classification: Open 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

To update charity committee on the performance of the RNLI (‘Royal National Lifeboat 
Institution’) operated beach lifeguard service in Hastings for the last four years and to recommend 
that a new contract is awarded for the next three years. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That HBC and the Foreshore Trust enter into a new three year agreement with the RNLI for 
the RNLI to provide a beach lifeguard service at Hastings for the 2021 – 2023 (inclusive) 
seasons and they are appointed without going through the competitive tendering procedures, 
subject to cabinet agreement. 
 

2. That authority is delegated to the assistant director of regeneration and culture or her nominee 
to conclude the necessary legal agreements. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1. Because the RNLI, the ‘gold standard’ of lifesaving at sea, is able to provide a better service 
at better value than we can provide in-house. 

 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

 

Background 

 
1. Hastings Borough Council/the Foreshore Trust operated an ‘in house’ seasonal Lifeguard 

Service from 2000 until 2016. This developed over the years in response to risk assessment, 
visitor habits and service review. 

 
2. In 2017 the RNLI was awarded the contract to provide lifeguard services in Hastings for a one 

year trial period. This was successful, and in 2018 agreement was reached for the RNLI to 
operate the lifeguard service in Hastings for a further three years. 

 

3. The RNLI operate a joint funding arrangement to cover the costs associated with running the 
lifeguard service. The RNLI ask for a contribution from the beach operator equivalent to the 
seasonal wage bill for the time the operational lifeguards spend patrolling, with the RNLI 
funding the remainder of the service, including management provision. The RNLI also 
undertake all training, and provide the highest level of safety equipment. They also ask for 
permission from the beach operator to fundraise and promote the Institution on the beach 
during the lifeguarded season. This means that the RNLI can provide a better value service 
than we could provide on a like for like basis and also that our lifeguards have access to a 
more focussed ‘saving lives at sea’ management support organisation and peer network than 
we are able to provide. 

 
Review of last contract 
 
4. Each year t
[...]
lling, 
with the RNLI funding the remainder of the service, including management provision. The 
RNLI also undertake all training and provide the highest level of safety equipment. They also 
ask for permission from the beach operator to fundraise and promote the Institution on the 
beach during the lifeguarded season. This means that the RNLI can provide a better value 
service than we could on a like for like basis. 

 
11. The RNLI pay all their lifeguards above the living wage. 
 

12. In addition, the RNLI provide accommodation at Pelham and the pier at no additional cost to 
us, and a very high standard of lifeguard equipment. As noted above, they provide excellent 
training and specialist management support, and are widely seen as providing the ‘gold 
standard’ of lifeguarding operation. 

 

13. The RNLI have indicated that, given the level of investment they are providing, they would like 
to enter into a three year agreement with us to provide our beach lifeguarding service. Such 
an agreement would also provide us with certainty of operation. 

 

14. The RNLI, a national charity dedicated to lifesaving at sea, provides the ‘gold standard’ of 
lifeguarding, and manages beach lifeguarding services for many local authorities around the 
country. It is able to provide a better service at a lower cost than we can offer in-house, whilst 
paying the lifeguards above the living wage. The RNLI also operates the lifeguarding service 
at Camber Sands and Bexhill on behalf of Rother District Council, and Hastings fits well into 
this local structure; this helps provide additional resilience for the Hastings service. The RNLI 
also operates Hastings lifeboat station, of course. 

 

15. It is therefore recommended that the RNLI be appointed to operate the Hastings lifeguarding 
service for the 2021, 2022 and 2023 seasons 

 

16. Ordinarily, our financial operating procedures requires us to tender for contracts over £50 000. 
However, there is provision within the procedures (paragraph 21, clause j) for derogation from 
this requirement if expressly approved by cabinet on consideration of a report from an 
authorised officer. Such a report is being taken to cabinet. 

 

Financial Implications 
 
17.  If the lifeguard season had gone ahead as normal in 2020, our contribution for the service 

would have been £39,990 plus VAT. For 2021, in line with the contract, this will be increased 
by 2%, bringing our 2021 contribution to £40,790 plus VAT. By way of comparison the service 
cost HBC/FT approximately £54 000 for staff in 2016, this figure did not cover any internal 
supervision costs, and there were additional costs of £7500 for training, induction and 
supervision from our lifeguard consultant. There was a shorter operating season then, and the 
service only operated out of two locations, Pelham and St Leonards; the pier was added by 
the RNLI in 2017. 

Page 29



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

 
18.  What is being proposed for 2021 onwards provides a longer season operated out of three 

bases at a figure which is around £20 000 per annum less in cash terms than we were able to 
provide from two bases in 2016. 

 
Recommendation 
 

19. That HBC and the Foreshore Trust enter into a new three year agreement with the RNLI for 
the RNLI to provide a beach lifeguard service at Hastings for the 2021 – 2023 (inclusive) 
seasons and they are appointed without going through the competitive tendering procedures, 
subject to cabinet agreement; and that authority is delegated to the assistant director of 
regeneration and culture or her nominee to conclude the necessary legal agreements. 
 

Timetable of Next Steps 

20. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

Cabinet discussion Approval 
recommended 

6th April 2021 Marketing & major 
projects manager 

Service 
recommences 

Cabinet approval 29th May 2021 Marketing & major 
projects mana
[...]
, displaying 
safety signage, educating beach users.  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 94



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Annual meeting of the Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore 

Charitable Trust  

 

Date of Meeting: 29 March 2021 

 

Report Title: Foreshore Trust – Annual Report and Final Accounts 2019-20 

 

Report By: Kit Wheeler, Chief Accountant (Deputy Chief Finance Officer) 

 
Purpose of Report 

The purpose of this is for members of the Committee to consider the 2019/20 Annual 
Report and Financial Accounts. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To agree the Annual Report and Financial Accounts 2019-20 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money. 
 
The Council as Trustee, through the Charity Committee, is authorised to approve the 
annual report and accounts which is normally done by the 30th September each year 
but the outbreak of Covid19 meant an extension was required and approval will now be 
presented for approval will now be March 29th 2021. 

Page 95

Agenda Item 8



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Introduction 
 

1. The Annual Report and Accounts are attached to this report. The Council has 
received an unqualified opinion on the accounts from the external auditor, 
Manningtons. 
 

2. The Committee is recommended to approve the Annual Report and Accounts. 
 
Final position 2019/20 
 

3. A surplus of £84,000 was achieved in the year which was above expectations, 
principally due to lower than budgeted expenditure on projects. 
 

4. In terms of net current assets (Cash £1,726,721 & Debtors £150,404) the 
balance is £1,814,661 as at 31 March 2020, whilst total funds (which includes all 
assets) amount to £2,891,398. 
 

5. The balance sheet note15 identifies the cash reserve as the Contingency 
Reserve £900,000 and
[...]


Current liabilities (62,464) (62,464)

Creditors over 1 year (156,196) (156,196)

Total net assets 2,891,398 2,891,398

Unrestricted
funds Total funds

Designated
£

2019
£

Tangible fixed assets 1,311,537 1,311,537

Current assets 1,720,962 1,720,962

Current liabilities (35,839) (35,839)

Creditors over 1 year (185,915) (185,915)

Total net assets 2,810,745 2,810,745

17 Related party transactions

During the year the charity made the following related party transactions:

Hastings Borough Council
(Trustee)

The Foreshore Trust took a loan in 2016 from Hastings Borough Council to allow it to fund the conversion of
White Rock Baths as a BMX centre and café.

The property belongs to the Foreshore Trust and the loan granted by Hastings Borough Council for £300,000
was for a ten year period. The Building has been leased to The Source for a period of ten years and the rental
income generated will contribute to the repayment of the loan principal and interest.

The loan is repayable in biannual payments. The £300,000 annuity loan being at 1.66%, and the first payment
being made on the 21st September 2016.

For the former, to limit the potential impact on the Trust, the Council would share the risk on a 50:50 basis. For
clarity, the annual borrowing cost is £32,643 if the venture failed the amount payable per annum by the Trust
would be reduced by 50%. If a new tenant was found at that time but the rental stream achieved was lower, then
the shortfall would be shared. At the balance sheet date the amount due to Hastings Borough Council was
£35,512 (2019 - £97,647 due from).

Page 32

Page 132



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Charity Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 29 March 2021 

 

Report Title: Foreshore Trust 2021/22 Budget and Finance Report 

 

Report By: Kit Wheeler, Chief Accountant (Deputy Chief Finance Officer) 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

To advise members of the Committee on the current year's financial position (2020/21) 
and to determine the budget for 2021/22. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To agree the current financial position for 2020/21. 

2. Approve the budget for 2021/22. 

3. Financial monitoring reports continue to be presented to each meeting of the 
Charity Committee. 

4. A full Financial and Business Plan review of future years be conducted once 
Final Financial position for 2020/21 is confirmed. 

5. No increase in car parking charges for 2021/22.  

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money. 
 
A deficit above budget expectations is anticipated for 2020/21 in respect of operating 
income and expenses. Once grant and project costs are taken into account a deficit of 
£392,000 is anticipated against a budgeted deficit of £48,000. 
 
 

Page 133

Agenda Item 9



 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Introduction 

1. The Foreshore Trust derives its income mainly from car parking and property 
leases/licences, the former income stream being quite variable. It is worth 
emphasising that these are estimates and that the main income sources are very 
reliant on tourism and the visitor economy.  

2. Like all Charities and businesses in the current climate, the Trust has been 
financially impacted in a negative way in 2020/21 as a result of the Covid-19 
pandemic and expectations are that despite the improving picture this is likely to 
continue into 2021/22 .   

3. Appendix 1 attached provides details of the budget for 2020/21 as agreed at the 
March 2020 meeting of the committee. In summary, the operating surplus for 
2020/21 was budgeted at £154,000 and is now forecast at £189,000 deficit – a 
reduction of £344,000. 

4. The budget for 2021/22 is presented at the March meeting of the Committee prior 
to the start of the new financial year which runs 1 April to 31 March. 

 

[...]
scues was followed out in accordance to the diagram below.

	Casualty care
	Principles of casualty care in a Covid-19 scenario
	Initial Assessment
	The unconscious casualty
	Covid-19 Considerations Check Cards
	Minor first aid (Little sick)
	General safety reminders for lifeguards for this season were the following:
	5. Accumulative Incident Data 2020




	8 Foreshore Trust Annual Report and Final Accounts 2019-20
	Appendix 1 – Annual Report and Financial Statements
	Charity Accounts
	Cover page
	Contents
	Reference and Administrative Details
	Trustee's Report
	Protector's Report
	Independent Auditor's Report
	Financial Statements
	Statement of Financial Activities
	Balance Sheet
	Cash Flow Statement
	Notes to the Financial Statements
	1. Accounting policies
	Staff and pension schemes

	2. Income from charitable activities
	3. Investment income
	4. Expenditure on charitable activities
	5. Analysis of governance and support costs
	Governance costs

	6. Net incoming/outgoing resources
	7. Trustee remuneration and expenses
	8. Staff costs
	9. Taxation
	10. Tangible fixed assets
	11. Debtors
	12. Cash and cash equivalents
	13. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
	14. Creditors: amounts falling due after one year
	15. Funds
	16. Analysis of net assets between funds
	17. Related party transactions





	9 Foreshore Trust 2021/22 Budget and Finance Report
	Appendices - Finance Budget 2021-22 Report




Minutes of the meeting


CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

29 MARCH 2021 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillor O’Callaghan (Chair), Councillor Batsford (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillor Rogers.  James Cook (The Protector). Andrew Colquhoun (GAP 
Chair)  
 
 

 
79. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 
80. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
81. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CHARITY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Charity Committee meeting held on 13th July 
2020 be approved as a true record. 
 
82. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS  
 
None received. 
 
83. FORESHORE TRUST SMALL & EVENTS GRANTS ROUND 4 2021-22 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture, submitted a report to present the 
recommendations of the Grants Advisory Panel (GAP) in respect of applications for 
the Small and Events Grants Round 4 2021-22.  A total of £52,499 is proposed to be 
allocated, which is made up of the £45,000 budgeted for the round and the 
underspend of £7,499 from two previous awards that were not contracted. 
 
The Chair of the Grants Advisory Panel presented his report detailing the applications 
and recommendations.   
 
Thanks were extended to the GAP for their time and effort put into assessing the 
application.  The GAP chair also extended his thanks to the officers for their 
assistance and for making the process as smooth as possible.  
 
Councillor Batsford proposed a motion to approve the recommendations in the report, 
seconded by Councillor Rogers. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
1. Consider for approval the Small and Events Grants Round 4 2021-22 
recommendations of the GAP as set out in Appendix 1 (with projects listed in 
Appendix A) 
2. Agree budget provision as detailed in Appendix A. 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

29 MARCH 2021 
 

CAB. 2 
 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
The Grant Advisory Panel has appraised the merits of the applications received for 
Small and Event Grant support and has made a number of recommendations for grant 
awards that can be funded from the available 2021-22 budget. 
 
84. FORESHORE TRUST LARGE GRANT PROGRAMME RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture, submitted a report to present the 
recommendations of the Grants Advisory Panel (GAP) in respect of applications for 
the Large Grant Programme recommendations.  Urgency provisions were utilised for 
this report, and it was agreed earlier, due to the requirement to notify successful grant 
applicants as soon as possible in time for them to set up new services for the 
beginning of the upcoming financial year.  Although the report had previously been 
agreed, the budget allocation is still subject to agreement of the budget report which is 
to be received later in this meeting.   
 
The Chair of the Grants Advisory Panel presented his report detailing the applications 
and recommendations.   
 
The committee affirmed the decision which had previously been made under urgency 
provisions. 
 
85. HASTINGS LIFEGUARD CONTRACT  
 
The Marketing and Major Projects Manager submitted a report giving an update on the 
performance of the Royal National Lifeboat Institution (RNLI).  The report also 
recommends that Hastings Borough Council and the Foreshore Trust enter into a new 
three year agreement with the RNLI, for them to provide a beach lifeguard service for 
the 2021-2023 seasons. 
 
Councillor Rogers proposed a motion to approve the recommendations in the report, 
seconded by Councillor Batsford. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
1. That HBC and the Foreshore Trust enter into a new three year agreement with the 
RNLI for the RNLI to provide a beach lifeguard service at Hastings for the 2021 – 2023 
(inclusive) seasons and they are appointed without going through the competitive 
tendering procedures, subject to cabinet agreement. 
 
2. That authority is delegated to the assistant director of regeneration and culture or 
her nominee to conclude the necessary legal agreements. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
1. Because the RNLI, the ‘gold standard’ of lifesaving at sea, is able to provide a 
better service at better value than we can provide in-house. 
 
 
 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

29 MARCH 2021 
 

CAB. 3 
 

86. FORESHORE TRUST ANNUAL REPORT AND FINAL ACCOUNTS 2019-20  
 
The Chief Accountant submitted a report presenting the 2019/20 annual report and 
final accounts for the committee’s consideration. It has not been possible to present 
this report sooner due to the reliance of the Foreshore Trust’s external auditors, 
Manningtons, on the external auditors of Hastings Borough Council’s own accounts 
and the impact of COVID-19 and the subsequent knock on impacts on the auditors 
workload.  The Foreshore Trust’s auditors didn’t raise any significant issues with the 
accounts.   
 
Councillor Rogers proposed a motion to approve the recommendations in the report, 
seconded by Councillor Batsford. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
To agree the Annual Report and Financial Accounts 2019-20 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money. 
 
The Council as Trustee, through the Charity Committee, is authorised to approve the 
annual report and accounts which is normally done by the 30th September each year 
but the outbreak of Covid19 meant an extension was required and and the accounts 
will now be presented for approval on 29th March 2021. 
 
87. FORESHORE TRUST 2021/22 BUDGET AND FINANCE REPORT  
 
The Chief Accountant submitted a report presenting the current year’s financial 
position and to determine the budget for 2021/22.  The current financial situation has 
been impacted heavily by COVID-19 and the lockdowns.  Further updates have been 
received today and the shortfall on parking income is likely to be £392,000 against the 
budget, which will impact future years.  Efforts have been made by officers to reduce 
expenditure and minimise risk, mitigate costs and loss of income, although additional 
costs have been incurred for cleaning, keeping public conveniences open and 
ensuring COVID-19 restrictions are adhered to.  
 
Due to the continued uncertainty around the future levels of income, there will be 
continued impact into the next financial year.  Therefore, approval is only being sought 
for this year’s budget, and not future years, as the full year impact is still unknown.  A 
review of all Foreshore Trust areas will be undertaken by officers.  The risk register 
and the Trust’s plan will be updated and presented to the next committee meeting.  
 
Councillor Batsford proposed a motion to approve the recommendations in the report, 
seconded by Councillor Rogers. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
1. To agree the current financial position for 2020/21. 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

29 MARCH 2021 
 

CAB. 4 
 

2. Approve the budget for 2021/22. 
3. Financial monitoring reports continue to be presented to each meeting of the 
Charity Committee. 
4. A full Financial and Business Plan review of future years be conducted once Final 
Financial position for 2020/21 is confirmed. 
5. No increase in car parking charges for 2021/22. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money. 
 
A deficit above budget expectations is anticipated for 2020/21 in respect of operating 
income and expenses. Once grant and project costs are taken into account a deficit of 
£392,000 is anticipated against a budgeted deficit of £48,000. 
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6:25pm) 
 


